

No. 07-36039, 07-36040

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STORMANS, INC., doing business as Ralph's Thriftway, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**MARY SELECKY, Secretary of the Washington State
Department of Health, et al.**
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

JUDITH BILLINGS, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Washington**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**
in support of Plaintiffs–Appellees
Supporting Affirmance

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Barry C. Hodge
Nathan A. Driscoll
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE ANALYSIS OF THE RIGHT OF CONSCIENTIOUS
OBJECTION CONTAINED IN THE *AMICI BRIEF* FILED BY
FORMER SENATOR TALMADGE AND OTHERS IS
INCORRECT BECAUSE IT MISCONSTRUED THE TERMS
OF THE STATUTES, MISUNDERSTOOD THE CONTEXT OF
THE STATUTES, AND MISUNDERSTOOD THE INTENT OF
THE STATUTES.....4

A. Talmadge Misconstrued the Terms of the Statutes When He
Discussed the Legislature’s Intent to Strike a Balance that
Includes the Right of Conscientious Objection.7

B. Talmadge Misunderstood the Context of the Statutes When
He Discussed the Legislature’s Balancing of the Competing
Rights and Asserted that the Statutes Are Restricted More
Than They Are......11

C. Talmadge Misunderstood the Intent of The Statutes When
He Read the Statutes in Such a Way as to Eliminate the
Very Exception the Legislature Created......17

II. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS APPROPRIATE
BECAUSE THE REGULATION IS NOT NARROWLY
TAILORED18

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Beckman v. Wilcox</i> , 979 P.2d 890 (Wash. App. 1999).....	18
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 998 P.2d 282 (Wash. 2000)	18
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	5, 8, 12, 14, 17-20
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. McCord</i> , 33 F.3d 1434 (5th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Willoughby v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus. of State of Wash.</i> , 57 P.3d 611 (Wash. 2002).....	18
 Statutes:	
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.64.002 (2004).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.64.011 (2004).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.64.043 (2004).....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.120 (2004).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.70.280 (2004).....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.01.070 (2004).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.005 (2004).....	13-14
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065 (2004).....	1, 5-7, 9-13
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.44.010 (2004).....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.47.160 (2004).....	1, 5-7, 9-13

Other Sources:

73 Am. Jur. 2d *Statutes* § 15613

Br. for Philip Talmadge, *et al.*, as *Amici Curiae* supporting Defs.-
Appellants*passim*

John Holahan, Kaiser Family Foundation, *State Responses to Budget
Crisis in 2004: An Overview of Ten States – Case Study –
Washington*, 1 (2004), <http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/State-Responses-to-Budget-Crisis-in-2004-Washington-Case-Study.pdf> 16

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Medicare: A Primer* 18 (March 2007),
<http://www.kff.org/medicare/upload/7615.pdf>..... 16

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Prescription Drug Trends* 2-3 (May 2007),
http://www.kff.org/rxdrugs/upload/3057_06.pdf. 15, 16

Mot. Prelim. Inj., *Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*, No. 07-5374 (W.D. Wash.
Aug. 10, 2007)5, 8, 19

United States – Population Finder, [http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/SAFFPopulation?_submenuId=population_0 &_sse=on](http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/SAFFPopulation?_submenuId=population_0&_sse=on) (last
visited May 1, 2008)..... 16
